

To: The Village President and Board of Trustees

From: Chris Dopkins, P.E., Village Engineer

Re: State Street Improvements - Section 23-00011-00-RS

Appropriation of Funds & Contract Award

Date: August 3, 2023

As previously reported, IDOT required us to separate the State Street Improvements and the Orth Road Improvements into two separate contracts due to a number of factors, most predominantly the use Rebuild Illinois (RBI) funding which requires different design policies. Bids for the State Street Improvements were opened on August 3rd, and bids for the Orth Road Improvements are currently scheduled to be opened on August 16th.

Attached to this memo are:

- Resolution 2023-19, which "appropriates" Motor Fuel Tax Funds through IDOT. Upon passage, four certified copies of the executed resolution need to be sent to IDOT's regional office in Dixon. Note that the Village is using its allotment of Rebuild Illinois Funds (\$331,045.48) towards the project.
- Resolution 2023-20 which awards the contract for the State Street Improvements to Rock Road.
- An itemized breakdown of the bid results.

Contract documents were procured by total of three (3) general contractors and two (2) subcontractors. The following is a summary of the bid results, and a detailed breakdown of the results is attached:

Contractor	<u>Proposal</u>
Rock Road Companies, Inc. Curran Contracting Company, Inc.	\$371,259.55 \$376,814.15
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost:	\$404,179.30

I have attached a detailed breakdown of the bid results to this memorandum for your review. IDOT requires a minimum of eight days to pass between the time that proposals are opened and the time that the contract is awarded, and therefore language is included in the resolution that awards the contract contingent upon any protests being filed.

Recommendation:

We recommend the Village appropriate funds as outlined in Resolution 2023-19. We further find that Rock Road Companies, Inc. is the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Section 23-00011-00-RS, State Street Improvements and we recommend award of the construction contract to Rock Road contingent upon the eight-day protest period passing without a protest being filed.

I look forward to discussing this item with the Board and in the meantime please do not hesitate to contact me at 636-9590 with any questions. Thank you.





Tabulation of Bids - 5 Bidders

Local Public Agency			County	Section Number	Letting Date	
Village of Poplar Grove			Boone	23-00011-00-RS	08/03/23	
Approved	Affended Rv					
Engineer's Estimate	(IDOT Representative(s))	Bidder's Name Book Boad	Back Board	Curran		
\$404,179.30 None	0 None	Diagol & Istilia	LOCK LOCK	gi		
		Bidder's Address	Bidder's Address P.O Box 1818	286 Memorial Court		
		City, State, Zip	City, State, Zip Janesville, WI, 53547	Crystal Lake, IL, 60014	14	
		Proposal Guarantee				

ψ0.00		#0.00		\$0.00		40.0,0		400.00								
en 00		\$0.00		. \$0.00		\$376 814 15		\$371 259 55		As Calculated:	rotal bid:					
										As Read:	Total Did.					
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$28,750.00	\$14,000.00 \$28,750.000	\$14,000.00	\$11,000.00 \$14,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.000		LS		Traffic Control, Complete	21
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$2,500.00	\$2,020.00 \$2,500.0000	\$2,020.00	\$3,500.00 \$2,020.0000	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.0000	_	LS	Ф	Erosion Control, Complete	20
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$7,750.00	\$10,0000	\$5,983.00	\$7.7200	\$8,525.00	\$11.0000	775	SY		Restoration	19
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$2,221.35	\$2.9500	\$2,033.10	\$2,7000	\$3,765.00	\$5,0000	753	5		Thermoplastic Pvmt. Mrk.,	18
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$11,178.00	\$0.8100	\$12,420.00	\$0.9000	\$16,560.00	\$1.2000	13800	<u></u>	-	Thermoplastic Pvmt. Mrk.,	17
\$0.00		\$0.00	i	\$0.00		\$6,250.00	\$50.0000	\$6,500.00	\$52,0000	\$5,625.00	\$45,0000	125	TON		Aggregate Shoulders	16
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$106,260.00	\$84.0000	\$110,055.00	\$87.0000	\$120,175.00	\$95,0000	1265	Ton	,çu	HMA Surf., N50, Mix C, 1.5	15
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$95,200.00	\$112,0000	\$97,750.00	\$115,0000	\$114,750.00	\$135,0000	850	Ton	٦	HMA LB Mach. 1.0" N50 P	14
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$1,750.00	\$350,0000	\$625.00	\$125.0000	\$1,250.00	\$250.0000	υ	Ton	5	HMA Lvl. Bnd., Hand Meth	13
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$94.80	\$0.0100	\$94.80	\$0.0100	\$94.80	\$0.0100	9480	IB IB	-	Tack Coat	12
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$13,110.00	\$3.8000	\$11,971.50	\$3.4700	\$11,971.50	\$3.4700	3450	5		Pvmt Fab. Special, Syste	11
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$4,544.00	\$32,0000	\$5,680.00	\$40.0000	\$6,390.00	\$45.0000	142	SF		Detectable Warning	10
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$19,620.00	\$15,0000	\$22,890.00	\$17.5000	\$14,388.00	\$11.0000	1308	SF		PCC Sidewalk, 4"	9
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$12,600.00	\$45,0000	\$15,400.00	\$55,0000	\$14,000.00	\$50.0000	280	5		PCC Curb & Gutter	8
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$13,600.00	\$1,700.0000	\$14,960.00	\$1,870.0000	\$16,000.00	\$2,000,0000	00	ĘĄ		Inlet Repair, 0'-2'	7
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$200.00	\$200.0000	\$550.00	\$550.0000	\$450.00	\$450,0000	_	EA		Adjust Water Valve	6
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$13,200.00	\$6,030.00 \$2,200.0000		\$10,800.00 \$1,005.0000	\$10,800.00	\$1,800.0000	ი	Ę		Adjust Sanitary Manhole	O1
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$1,680.00	\$6,0000	\$7,560.00	\$27.0000	\$7,000.00	\$25,0000	280	Fi	E.	Remove PCC Curb & Guttr	4.
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$8,370.00	\$6.0000	\$7,323.75	\$5.2500	\$6,975.00	\$5.0000	1395	SF		Remove PCC Sidewalk	ω
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$12,636.00	\$2.7000	\$18,345.60	\$3.9200	\$18,720.00	\$4.0000	4680	SY	:	Bit. Surf. Rem., Edge Mill,	2
\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$15,300.00	\$15,0000	\$9,067.80	\$8.8900	\$12,240.00	\$12.0000	1020	SY	5	Bit Surf. Rem., Butt Jnt., 2.	
Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	/ Unit Price	Quantity	ery Unit	Delivery	Item	Item No.
										Approved Engineer's Estimate	Approved Eng					
										Terms						
										Proposal Guarantee	Pro					
						Crystal Lake, IL, 60014	Crystal Lak		Janesville,	City, State, Zip Janesville, WI, 53547						
						ial Court	286 Memorial Court		P.O Box 18	Bidder's Address P.O Box 1818					4 2 3 1 2 2 2 2	
							Curran		Bidder's Name Rock Road	Bidder's Name				None	\$404.179.30 None	
		_)		7	Didd-d, Namo	_	tive(s))	IDOT Representative(s))	(EC)	Estimate	Engineer's Estimate

% Over/Under:

(8.14)%

(6.77)%



Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code

Is this project a bondable capital improvement?			Resolution	Type	Resolution Num	ber Section Number
⊠ Yes ☐ No			Original	********	2023-19	23-00011-00-RS
BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Bo				of the V	illage	-
of Poplar Grove	erning Body T Illin	• •	at the followi		Local	Public Agency Type s)/structure be improved under
Name of Local Public Agency the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done b	y <u>Contrac</u> Contrac		Labor .			
For Roadway/Street Improvements:						
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Length (miles)		Route		From	То
State Street (Poplar Grove Road)	0.68			Southerr	n Corp Limit	Sherman Lane
For Structures:						
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Existi Structur		Route		Location	Feature Crossed
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, 1. That the proposed improvement shall consis	t of					
Resurfacing of State Street, Inlet Repail Upgrades, Strip Reflective Crack Contrappropriation consists of \$331,035.48	ol, Aggreg	gate S	houlders	and asso	ociated restora	
2. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of	Three Hu	undre	d Ninety T	housand	····	
said section from the Local Public Agency's allot BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is l of the Department of Transportation.			l Tax funds.	ollars (0.00) for the improvement of resolution to the district office
I, Karri Anderberg	Villag			Cle	rk in and for said	
Name of Clerk	Loc	cal Publ	ic Agency Ty _l	oe .		Local Public Agency Type
of Poplar Grove Name of Local Public Agency statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a tr						and files thereof, as provided by
	oplar Gro		mproto origin			d on August 09, 2023
Governing Body Type			al Public Ager	ncy		Date
N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto se	t my hand a	nd sea		_ day of A	August, 2023	
(SEAL, if required by the LPA)			Day		Month, Year	 .
			Day	Cle	Month, Year erk Signature & Da	
, ,			Дау	Cle	,	
			Day	Cle	,	
			Бау	Cle	rk Signature & Da	
			Бау	Re	rk Signature & Da	Approved ignature & Date